BIS

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEESE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BfERiE

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BERS

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
RERBRESRA

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RITAIZEREEEBE

6~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HBEER ‘

7

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SEREREE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
THERTEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
RS LR

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFREZELEER

18~20

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BEERARERRE

2

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BRI R ER/E

2

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
feiR B R PIARTERE

2

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENRFRIREILHPIIRE

3

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RESHNIRSER

23~126

RCE-BL50X BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FRRISR=RIZERRA

27~-28

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RATENFRBERE

30

TROUBLESHOOTING
RITPARRHERR

EFFICIENT TORQUE
TUBE DRIVE SYSTEM

ENEEWMEEBRR

J/;» MICROBEAST PLUS

BEASTX B-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

EAEERNERTHEZERRIER  BERHE - EHF  BBULEBLIR
BHE - BE—TRENBETREEANEY  BEEZSRESEFRAS -
NRBESS - FRAABAHBORPZRHEET B ETHRNEE
EEAEHNANES - MEBHERRKRTEN - ERTEEAXRMBLR
- ARASATHINE - RBASHBECATYUERS  FREH
ERASERE -



INTRODUCTION &= AULIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 470LT Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 470LT Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available
on the R/C helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BSHITBETINER - AT RIS 55 BH)ER T-REX 470LT Dominator EE1H « BEFHNERTERRESZEABETARNURREIESCER R - QA
MBENRTFERRES  FABBETRENRIEIBIISE - T-REX470LT Dominator 2HTHEITHRNFTER ' FRIEBBRRITHREENNBEARE
RIEREHORITENS o T-REX 470LT Dominator G BIBRIEHNELE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND EsizRiasE

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
R UE || EETRLORET - B2ESRME-

WARNING]| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
g 5 EARBELBIERE  MERHRTE SN ERRABRERS -

&C{\UTLQN Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
x B RAARRELIRIERE  MEMEBRTIAEEMBIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES E=2E%

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 470LT Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and
your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of
this product. Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 470LT Dominator 225 R KIS - ERES T FESRRERMRTEROIERER - ANERNERREARNTHTLSTESNREREESIT
U EAZEFEBVEEARES 2ERLIEESRE - I8! AUEEERKNER  HEFNEHERRANEREREHERNERESARAEH
BECZENBATEL  FERSRPEERFEEREFRCBNNATBEERMNASESEERENSEEERITERT - URREZBE NEIFE

A - EREURAATEAREETRFNERER EITEERRSRIT -

HRSERNERS /& RiE—HREECERENBRRIIAESINETZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. T-REX 470LT Dominator requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance.

As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed
nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

RUERBRESRERMEAERECER - WRFEERR - SENAFERBHER - AUERBRMENBERARINAE - BRARREFREAER
FRIRE - WBEERRFEEEE - FAT2LHATIRETBRHRMIES  HESUHREIRY - HEMBNASER  RE B2 1820 - VRIER
RAVEMNRIENES - FRIBEECIRESE - EAEA « ]E - BF BN NRFARMEMNIRIE - BIARE - ERBERIEZHLEIT -

CAUTION
AE'g

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of R/C aircraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

C EEREURE  SRREBECRMAER  RITRBULERAZN  ASBEREWRHEE EFERRBAR » UREZELORHE « BT T SERITEE
BISEATEBNESI) - ERITEBULIBRITZE - IR ITHREERBMENTABHNZEE -
- BHRITEIRFEE - TIRRRERMIFEH « RIRRRERS - DRESSIMIIKGER « B - BB EBEETEAZERT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION saa¢EimR Az

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

ERRERITITEE —E0RE - $E¥1B§ﬁ3 BEZ0RENE  BIISENENNEE  ERETEMERISEELRITES
R - BULEEEZRS EEERTRN > WOWEISEESREA  SI2  BEY  sEER  HASSE  B@RRN
A EERECREAMENER - BOE M » I ESBDAE NEIE - BRI RENES -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ZRZits SR

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

ERTIR—ARTERC AT TH - ﬁﬁ%dﬂ Eﬁadﬂhb@i%nﬂﬁﬁf‘ﬁﬂﬂ'] ERBETERTHRAZTZEAE
BEE - ARLEEEREY - TEEMA X LBREMHIERZR 12

PREVENT MOISTURE EisREs

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

BN ERTZETNE T SHEER Fﬁum%%@ﬁﬂ’ﬂﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬁ RBEBEAMNKIFER @ PHLLKRE
Né%ﬁf*_l“Bﬁﬁé:ﬁlb&#&a?é#&ﬂﬂﬁﬁ’ﬁ%l&?jﬁ AR |

(o=

PROPER OPERATION ZR&EH4ES 5

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product
is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

FE2ETe0S0TL Eﬂﬂﬁﬂ’&ﬂi&%ﬁ% EREATHERERP
RIEDBRERRTAIRIE - BEER  UDERER AZSHE

BI=1 L,{ER GRS -
b5

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT E8BE %

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.) =
ERTHRTA - FERESSHIEARENRIBIEETRIT lﬁﬁﬁﬁ*@ﬂ?ﬁzmﬁ%ﬁﬂ%éﬁ@Eiﬁiﬂﬂ)\_LED:F}iﬁ

Sk - E;’“fﬁs#&'ﬂ?’“& ELENHPZE —ENHE - SREHRFHRERT - THEARPDALIESES Zﬂl«‘li‘i =
ERIT - SUBTEEMATRENBIERE - (DREEERBEREFESRAPIWBIEE)

SAFE OPERATION Z212/F

Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and

keep your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the
helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the

helicopter to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen

dangers. Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper _
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model.

BERFMEETPNERE - WIS FREERE - STREEEH% - SRR/ HRE - ?%M\xa%ﬁﬂsﬁ%i‘% U5

BVEBRE10 R,{_i: e pHR ?%%Eaz?ﬁss;_ﬁigﬁiﬂﬁé MSIRA DRI IR ASIEIE - BRECAEIAREE

—m}iﬂ’uf@_% E_EE&E BINRS  BENMEAARERF  BINRERIRRITESRES - FIESR .‘@ie’?tz_

17 BsRtER LHEEFRIERRTIR -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES Esgschs(; o

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate

of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the

environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and —
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and

others, as well as surrounding objects.

EEA R e TR S S T ETHRRE;
[ P aaln e LRI R S

HNATESEB CIRIF FHREERE

=)
=
=
8

S8
=

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &atsvR

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or \ i
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any " 3 "
»

source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, in a climate-

controlled, room temperature environment. j—:f KE‘
é{ﬁgfﬁﬁ%:‘:%u PA iSRG - BTERNATENE  AZERBEHIE - O ' LEZASEMENE2ER
SIERITIRE »

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

(/A

ALIGN

BB

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ESi#&2REFH(E

)54

Transmitter
(6-channel or more,helicopter system)
RHB (MU LERRENEER)

Remote Receiver

Receiver(6-channel or more)
1BURE (7VBILLL) HERR

A

22.2V 6S 1,400~1,900mAh Li-Po Battery x 1
22.2V 6S 1,400~1,900mAh Li-Po Jtt x 1

¢

RCC-300 Intelligent Battery Charger
RCC-300 8B AR

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ~ Si#T2 A

[HA7THO10XXW ] [HET80001] [HETMT901]
470L Swashplate Leveler AP800 Digital Pitch Gauge Multi-function Tester
ATOL +FERIESR AP800 H{TIRIERR SIDEEERIET

Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Screw Driver

+FIRHEE T Cutter Knife ARk Needle Nose Pliers Oil CA R48

$ 3.0/ b 1.8mm ' nF 3mm/2.5mm/2mm/1.5mm BN ] EiEm FEERE AR
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION %R aucn ///4

470HC2 Cano 380 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1set s 3

470HH4 *ﬁiﬂpy 380 TN X 148 %t{lql;gigagder

470HB

470HBS8

470HB7

470HT7

470HT8

470HG1

470HZ5

470MX (1800KV/2818)
Brushless Motor x 1

470MX (1800KV/2818) ERIEiE x 1
RCE-BL50X Brushless ESC x 1
RCE-BL50X | EiR53iRE x 1
Microbeast PLUS Flybarless System x 1
BPEERAK x1

DS455M Digital Servo x 1
DS455M B{i {FfREE x 1

DS450M Digital Servo x 3
DS450M £7{ f@REE x 3




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE RE:&HERSRE ALIGN

(4

There are many versions of T-REX 470LT Dominator for your choice. The Super Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 470LT Dominator Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 470LM Dominator version by referring to
more product information in this manual.

T-REX470LT Dominator RIIB R EZEMATEAEE  REERFEFREBEN
B AMBLMAR  EEEK  RELEE—HE - ELHFIL Super Comboff
REFRL - ZHITRKREELOBRERAKISTAMEEETD -

_-w""'“giv 2 “y,
V Rix 4 ’w
470HC2 470HH4 470HB 470HB8 470HB7
q
T e sep—— ' o
M3x3 Set Screw x1
M3 - B8k x 1
Motor Pinion Helical Gear 11T x 1
470HT7 470HTS 470HG1 ATOHZ5 EEsE et
e
e
470MX (1800KV/2818) DS450M Digital Servo x 3
Brushless Motor x 1 RCE-BL50X Brushless Microbeast PLUS DS450M #{7{ZiREE x 3
470MX (1800KV/2818) ESCx1 Flybarless System x 1 DS455M Digital Servo x 1 380 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1
ERHE X1 RCE-BL50X ERIEEEER x1 | BPERAM X1 DS455M 2 {1 {FfRE3 x 1 380 HxfBiFEAE® X 1




CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT GEEABHTRITAIRERS

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and
then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper
procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully
check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause adangerous
situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will resultin poor flight stability.

.- Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out
of control.

BARTHBERIBFAERNALEESSTREMLA NERTCEFUBANZ R -

C BARTHRE RN ERARNRBTUNESEEEHRTOME -

- HEAERBIIEERSURSRER  BAEEHM - EXRHMM(DLE)ZSRMMAUE -

- BMREVESTSRMEMROER  BRIEECHMRNEE  BHEERSTR MRIEETHEARNEER SHEARHSEIR -
AERNHMEFIETERZNRR ¥ EEFHEMANRE  FANERNZIE -

¢ @ﬁ;%ﬁmﬁ?%ﬂﬁ%ﬂéﬂﬁ% SIES  RABDRSER URSARSNIDFRSSTHARSNER  EANENFRBBEHATEMN

C RITERRRIERONBROEHEEE  BRITEEFATENERNEN  CHREINERTHRE  FHERRAEMERELNHT - 8
FRALTRENTHTEZBRT  ESEAFTEHOLE - I8 HEX  BRAZHEMIREVREGENERE .

- REHMBENEIRERTERRYER  BRNERBEREEY  SHARBSHERKRELIRIENCE

- BRTHREFEHEETEEER  RITPHBHHAAMNNORT  THENERERABRMENKZOCRE -

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or

grease to ensure flying safety.

BEUTHEZRESE SRS LBIALH  NRREAZIEE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
T43 : Apply Thread Lock to fix.

, OIL : Add Grease. Grease Green Blue Furnished  T43 Glue width . approx. Tmm
HEmn(ERE) =} pa =] AR T43 FBREEL 1mm
CA : FRFHBEE
R48 : FHEEZEEREEREBER R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43. : (EEIBHIE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
olL : RI0ESiam When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
: Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling bail links, make sure the "A" R48 AR AOSMEIK (0K ) EEE - T43 21RHB - BERHEBARIMNEBHEY
character faces outside. DEER  WEBBATERZHES  SURNBINEBRSHUIEN 151 -
SIEEBRISIZEINER - ATESE - (EE | BBHRREAHER)




| ASSEMBLY SECTION #8256

ALIGIN

(/4

Thrust Bearing
L HEHE (O 5x b 10x4mm) x 2

=\ Thrust Bearing

( ) LR

NS ® 5% ¢ 10x4mm
Spindie Bearing Spacer
[EEpEAR S (D 7.5x ¢ 10x0.5mm) x 2

Bearing
7 (D 5x ¢ 10x4mm) x 4

ACAUTION
= B

Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear
items,and thus should be inspected for replacement
after every 20 flights. For flights with high headspeed,
the inspection interval should be reduced to ensure
flight safety.

IHEMRRISHBEBIORTERED - BHS20RTEHRERER
SEMRBEERRTE  FRECHRE 0  LBRRRITRE -

Bearing

¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
lock when fixing a metal part.
R EN RSB A ER RT3 (R -

i

c CAUTION
x B

Spindle Bearing Spacer
LB e
¢ 7.5x ¢ 10x0.5mm

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REZHERBRURZHER  BRBER
BSEMHEDOHELE - BIS T ATEEE
THIEBHE L -

470 V2 Main Rotor Holder
470 V2 = fijf B8 M

C CAUTION
= 2

Bearing
S
¢ 5x ¢ 10x4mm

470 V2 LR E

Thrust Bearing 1-##g%
470 V2 Main Rotor Holder

Apply Grease On
Thrust Bearing
IFEFCE DEEH

"IN" 25

"IN" Mark Faces Inside

/ /}
Thin (Larger ID)
(RE&A)

Thick (Smaller ID)
(ATERN)

ACAUTION

ANUGEN]

Logo on The Top
FHEL

® 5x60.7mm

¥

470 Main Rotor Housing
470 TREEEE

470HH1

o = O [

Feathering Shaft
rEdy

Apply Grease

# FEEH Damper Rubber

CAUTION

rEIpEE
® 5x O 10x4mm

Collar
IEWIBE
d5xd7

.5x0.9mm

CAUTION
x B

ANUIEN]

Logo on The Top
FixH L

Washer

g
® 2.5x ¢ 7x1.2mm

Socket Screw Damper Rubber
[HFERA 7T AR (M2.5x6mm) x 2 hadf EE

(® 5x ® 10x4mm) x 2

O |

Collar
A8 E (¢ 5x © 7.5x0.9mm) x 2

©

Washer
Z#5)($ 2.5x ¢ 7x1.2mm) x 2

Please apply a small amount of glue when
tightening the feathering shaft socket screws and
make sure to tighten firmly, but not over tighten.
Suggest to use torque wrench or torque lock for
tightening screws with the torque value 5.0kg.cm.

BBRHEIIERIEEN 2 EE R EAESRME -
BREBARFHEDKEN RS - HERDERS.0kg.cm -

§ (@

\

Socket Screw
EZER 7 A B
M2.5x6mm

=g




470HH1

(® O

Bearing
7 (& 1.5x & 4x2mm) x4

© ([

Socket Button Head Screw Bearing
£ [FEFERTT SR 4% (#0-80x4mm) x4 B

© (=

Linkage Ball A(M2x3)
EK58 A(M2x2.5)( & 4.75x7.18mm) x 4

o

Linkage Ball G(M2x3)
FKEE G(M2x3)( ¢ 4.75x13mm) x 2

© [C—([m
Long Linkage Ball A(M2x3)
HREIKTEA (M2x3) ( D 4.75x24.02mm) x 1

FEFEA T AR
(#0-80x4mm)

Z=5)( ¢ 2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm) x 2

© [ —

Socket Screw
[FEEATTERE (M2x14mm) x 2

& 1.5x $ 4x2mm

@ | Socket Screw
[EFEATTBIRH M2X14mm
Washer

FEIEA TSR
(#0-80x4mm)

Radius Arm
Radius i#2

Socket Button Head Screw

Bearing
EDES

® 2x & 5x2.3mm C?»

o

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
lock when fixing a metal part.
BRHREHM R W FEFEEETA3 (W) -

) 470EFL Metal
Control Arm
470EFL EBIEHIS

Washer
#5)

® 2x ® 3.6x0.2mm

Linkage Ball G
F¥ 58 G(M2x3)
¢ 4.75x13mm

Linkage Ball A
1568 A(M2x2.5)
(® 4.75x7.18mm)

Linkage Ball A
I£E8 A(M2x2.5)
® 4.75x7.18mm

Linkage Ball G
$X58 G(M2x3)
" & 4.75x13mm

Linkage Ball A
1£58 A(M2x2.5)
» 4.75x7.18mm

Long Linkage Ball A
FHREINIR A(M2x3)
» 4.75x24.02mm

N

0 - — C=v

470 Linkage Rod(A) 600 Ball Link
470 i E2 A( M2x16mm)x 2 600;E1E5E x 4
470EFL Linkage Ball A(M2x3) M3 Nut

470EFL 1X38 A(M2x3)(. ¢ 4.75x9.92mm) x 2 M3 [5FAUEN3 x 2

© [[Fm

Socket Collar Screw
EEATVEBEIRM (M3x17mm) x 2

__ Y,

CAUTION
* B

Original manufactory packages contains
product already assembled, please confirm
every screw is firmly secured with T43. Do not
use T43 on any plastic part.

RESCHRERIREARR  SEBREASBHES
WELR -

&CAUTION
E '

You may adjust the length of ball link when
tracking is off while flight .

SRITPELREY TESHEERBRENS -

ﬁ CAUTION
E B

Forinstallation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, then use plier or
wrench grasp the center of hexagonal rod
to adjustits suitable length, turns
clockwise to decrease the length, turns
counter clockwise to increase the linkage
length.

TEERIF AT SR AT B BN AR L - FIERKEH
RFEISIEPR N BIEMUF L EERE - BT 88)
HBEREERRE | PISHENEARAREREE - }

600 Ball Link

6002758

y

470 Linkage Rod(A)
470 18 A( M2x16mm)

600 Ball Link
600 B2

470 Linkage Rod (A)
Approx. 36.5mm x 3
470 #2(A)#736.5mm x 3

470EFL
Linkage Ball A
ATOEFL 1§55 A(M2x3)

® 4.75x9.92mm N
/< Ej N N
/ Y
M3 Nut
M3 /3 R3 051G

Radius Arm
Radius i#g2

Ll
)

LA
’7.5mm

16mm

>

W

Left_-handl\

Check Point ~
R ~ D
/

\ ’/
AN /

o -

ight-han -
il =

Socket Collar Screw
EEAR B ER
M3x17m71

Radius Arm with
the logo facing out
Radius 2 {245 4% 30 5}

470 Main Shaft
7 470 £8 ¢ 6x121mm




" 470HB6 |

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
UM A E A RT3 (M) -

CAUTION
A*'s

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

i please confirm every screw is firmly
m;?ﬁ%oég ((qutz':'on#z) secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REZHLRBENRZEERD  FEBER
SERSTSHELE - FES T43RYEEE
ARBBHMEL -

Bearing
B ( b 6x § 12x4mm) x 3

[

Socket Screw
EEA AR (M2.545mm) x 10

@ Etm Bearing

WK
Socket Screw
B3AA 324 (M2.5x6mm) x| 08X © 12x4mm

Main Shaft Bearing Block
FHEEE
Socket Screw
BEFER 7 &R M2.5x5mm
Carbon Main Frame(R) :
IR ERRTRIR "
¥ 9 | Carbon Main Frame(L)
iy . it Bt

Gyro Mount (Postition#1)
CIRBEEEE (1IE 1)

The 3rd Bearing Block
E=EREE

Socket Screw
[EIsEA 7T HR 4 M2.5x6mm

Shapely Reinforcement Brace (L)
HEIBEBH (X)

470HBG Frame Mount

HEEERE

Washer
#5)( ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 3

D]W %c;;tom Plate

Socket Screw
EEER 7T S84 (M2.5x5mm) x 1

@ D:- Landing Skid
fanze > 3 \ ¢ 2.6x § 5.8x0.6mm

Frame Mounting Bolt
REEEE

Socket Screw
BEIZEA 7T SR H (M2.5x8mm) x 2

Socket Screw
[HzgA 7 AR M2.5x8mm
Socket Screw

Socket Screw B A T2 M2.5x5mm
EHIEATTEIRH M2.5x8mm

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
AR BRI IRIE 2L SRET 6028

Landing skid is tilted 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
MAURIRSEmELE - HAifd 5 E R ERET -




CAUTION
= 8 . MainShaft
Main frame assembly key point : ES]

First do not fully ‘tighten the screws o.f main frames J\-L {L———— ;’%%;%Eﬁ?é%ﬁames Equally
and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;
please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

°

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws. 14
This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
BERRATEY - - ,
RRBMETE2HE  HATUES _MBRER L NBY Sty suriese T rame
WEBIR  THRERUWEEKFERE (RBTFEEBRL B ! . o
RETHEREERFTISERIGSHZRH - ERRARODE \‘\ 901 30
BE NGRS BN - 4 T\
\ Apply a small amount of T43 thread Recommend sanding the marked position
lock when fixing a metal part. with a waterproof abrasive paper (#800- Waterproof
(I s R T4 (shs) - 1000) as below illustration to avoid the Abrasive Paper

IKENAE
; S

wires of electric parts to be cut. =

/A\CAUTION o -
x= X BN T EERTE  SIfZR #800 ~ 1000 2K

HNHEFTES - IPFLEE F 5% 18 BIRR B

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.
RESHEFEENREHER  FEEESD
BEHESSEHE LB - FEIB T3 RTRER
fgEBME L -

| 470HB6 |

[

Socket Screw
[EIFEAI 7T &R S (M2.5x5mm) x 4

[ T

Socket Screw
EIEARTTEEH (M2.5x6mm) x 4

Latch Lever > Z i Bl
TIOHANE

Socket Screw
[EZEA 7T AR M2.5x6mm

Socket Screw
Brushless ESC R ' A

Mounting Plate > [E)ERM 7T AR M2.5x5mm
R g

Battery Latch

Bt

e

Battery Release Latch
Installation lllustration

THHEETEE sﬁj;:
N,




_470HZ2 | 470HB6 N Bl st e

RSN B EAEETL (R -

© i © (o (o

M2 Nut Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5) Socket Button Head Screw

M2 x 3 EF9E A(M2x3.5)( o 4.75%8.18mm) x 1 FERATALE (M2x6mm) x 6 Original manufactory packages

—~ — tains product already assembled,
©) | con
(o o Ulm

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Socket Button Head Screw Linkage Ball B(M2x3.5) 4
MBI (M2xdmm) x 3 Ef5E B(M2x3.5)( ¢ 4.75x11.34mm) x 3
J/

any plastic part.
REREZHERBERUREHERD  BRBER
BEMSSHE LR - FEE T43RAREE
AEEBMEL -

Socket Button Head Screw
HEEATBRN

M2x6mm

g

Use The Inner Hole
G LS RER

DS450M Digital Servo
DS450M #{{E0R 2

Socket Button Head Screw
EEBEAT BRI
M2x4mm

Linkage Ball B(M2x3.5)
Fr38 B(M2x3.5) ¢ 4.75x11.34mm

DS450M Digital Servo :

1. 1520 | s standard band /1520 | s W4ERA

2. Stall Torque/ /] - 3.0kg.cm(6.0V)
4.0kg.cm(8.4V)

3. Motion Speed/ $){EiEE - 0.06sec/60” (6.0V)

0.05sec/60° (8.4V)
4. Dimension/ R © 23x12 x 31.3mm
5. Weight/ & : 20g

DS450M Digital Servo
DS450M 2{I (3R 28

Linkage Ball B(M2x3.5)
V98 B(M2x3.5) ¢ 4.75x11.34mm

D4AF Servo Horn
DAAF (FFE

Socket Button
Head Screw
EETEATHER M2x4mm

Socket Button
Head Screw
HAFEA A S M2x6mm

10




470HB

© [

Socket Screw
EEA TR R R (M2.5x6mm) x 2

©
Washer

3
(® 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 2
.

470HZ2

© W

M3 Set Screw
M3 [F B854 (M3x3mm) x 1

Socket Screw

EIEEayRY=:tEro]
M2.5x6mm

Washer
#5)
¢ 2.6x O 5.8x0.6mm

Motor Pinion
Helical Gear 11T
BERSEHNT

Motor Mount

BEEEE -

M3 Set Screw —
M3 [E®i24% M3x3mm

Motor
BE

470HB

[

Socket Screw
BIEATT B (M2.5x6mm) x 4

\ Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
(T s =5 5 ERRTS (R -

ACAUT!ON
x= B

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
RREALHERNREEER - FEHER
BIRHMESSHE LR - FEIBTI3ARTYEET
A EBME L -

N

SN

S\

7

Socket Screw
EIRA7T IR
M2.5x6mm

5

11




470HTE

[

Bearing
75 ( © 3x ¢ 8x3mm) x 2

[

Bearing
#E (b 6x ¢ 10x3mm) x 2

Tail Boom Mount (R)
BEEBEE(B)

Bearing
I
b 3x ® 8x3m

" Hexagonal Bolt
TVAEEHE

o g
Long Umbrella Gear
S RRE -~
) g.sx ¢ 13.8x19.25mm

Bearing
3
¢ 6x & 10x3mm

Tail Boom Mount(L)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
EEBEE(E) ]

Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
— 55— ————__to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smoothly.
RERLE L TR RBURAIERIEEL -
DB RERE A8 -

Tail Unit Set

Collar
HHBEEHRE

¢ 8x & 10x7Tmm

P
Socket Button Head Screw -4 Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
EEFEAT BB ) EEEmEE

M2x5mm

470HT7

Socket Button Head Screw

EEBEAT AR
_ _— ~_ M2x5mm
- ’Bér\lng\ R 2
- B A ~
/  6x d 10x3mm \ S~

\\

Long Umbrella Gear o
PR ~ >~
¢ 2.6x ¢ 13.8x19.25mm

470 Metal Plate (R)
470 EERGAR

Bearing

©)

Bearing
B ( d 3x ¢ 8x3mm) x 2

Bearing
B ( & 6x & 10x3mm) x 2

(o

Socket Button Head Screw
FEBEATTEIRE (M2x5mm) x 4

© —

Socket Button Head Screw
FHEA AR (M2x12mm) x 1

& & 3x ¢ 8x3mm

470 Metal Plate (L)
470 BEFEAE I

Socket Button Head Screw
X EBEAT AR
M2x12mm

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
IR AT A ER A BTA3 (IR -

CAUTION
AN's

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REZHLREEURZHER  AEEESR

BIRHESHE PR - FEE T3 RO BER
5 fAMZEHE - -

12




Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
R HIT R B S ER RT3 (R -

ACAUTION
x B

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
RESHLRBRIRESHESR  FEHER
SEHETHELE - IR T43RYBEL
ANEBHE L -

470HT7

7

© B

Bearing

e
el¢l©

Thrust Bearing
1EHEBH

( ¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.8mm) x 2 Bearing

9. U o |

Bearing
% ( $ 3x d 6x2.5mm) x 2 Washer

© 1

Bearin

O |

Washer

©

Bearing

)] {mw

M3 Set Screw

N

B ( ¢ 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm) x 2

ZE=5)(d 2x  4.8x0.6mm) x 2

BB (d 4x ¢ 7Tx2.5mm) x 2 M3 (EiRIRHK (M3x3mm) x 1

O |

Collar

(P 1.5x ¢ 4x ¢ 5x2mm) x 4 BRI EED

(& 4x ¢ 5.1x1.6mm) x 1

O [m

Slide Shaft
EHBEx1

® (o=

Collar Screw
HHEIR 4% (M2x6mm) x 2

BR(  3.5x ¢ 7x2.5mm) x 2 ET)( $ 4x ¢ 5.8x0.3mm) x 2

© -

Socket Collar Screw

BEEATABER
(M2x10mm) x 2

© [ ]

Socket Screw
BEEAR AR (M2x6mm) x 2

o O

Collar B
EE2EEMEB( d 2x ¢ 3x2.5mm) x 2

©  (m

Socket Button Head Screw
XEBAT AR (M2xdmm) x 2

©

Socket Button Head Screw
X EFEATEIRH (#0-80xdmm) x4

(e

Linkage Ball A

FXEEA(M2x2.5)( ¢ 4.75x7.18mm) x 1

J

ACAUTION
E X

69 Tail Blade

69 =il \

ANLI@EGNT

1. The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is assembled at the factory, makesur&to apply little thread

lock on screws and tighten them back appropriately before starti'ng\to fly. Suggest to use
torque wrench or torque lock for tightening screws with the torquev%[ue 3.0kg.cm.

or there may be imbalance during rotation.

BAFEM - HID{ER3.0kg.cm -

2B EREMER - £ TRHEVWETIINDERN  FUSBE2E

2. Make sure to tighten the screws on each side with equal average strength, equal torque,

1RRERRELEABAS  SHUACEREEHR IR | ANBEINESREDN, 2uERENN
DS SR TSR RS -

Socket
Collar Screw

ESEATSHER
M2x10mm

Socket Screw

Wgsher

¢ 4x ¢ 5.8x0.3mm

Bearing 5
B ;
¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm

Metal Tail

. B
Rotor Holder ; Control Link Metal T Type Arm
SEERRRE | REREEE  ommTm & 2x & 5x2.3mm
Bearing » \ E Socket Button
Head Screw
M3 Set Screw 4 e A
® 3.5x ¢ 7x2.5mm M3 | R854 5 Bearing ﬁfﬁnﬂﬁwﬁ
M3x3mm > ¢ 1.5x ¢ 4x ¢ 5x2mm Linkage Ball A
= _ Tail Pitch Bellcrank %58 A(M2x2.5)
- Bearing Holder EBEHNTIFE ® 4.75x7.18mm
Collar Scre RRZHMRE
BER ! CAUTION

470 Tail o A (FE4.2mm)
Zootor Hu? . ® 2x & 3x2.5mm ~ Collar B Assembling Umbrella Gear:Please note to
o DAL T il s push the gear to the end at a fixed possition,

Collar Screw Y exgIEsmm to make sure the gears mesh with each other

ﬁzgxgﬁi smoothly.

15 FEIEHVEHERIREL - DU BARIE -
(FE 4.2mm) Cotirel Lirik FEEE - FIEHVEHEIEEL  UBZERETIES
ErEHEIRE

ACAUTION
x B

&CAUTION
x B

EsEAT AR M2x6mm

=]
® 2x ¢ 4.8%0.6mm

While assembly th_e»sli'de shaft, please use
suitable amount of T43 on the thread.
Please do not use R48 or other high
strength thread lock to avoid damages
while maintenance or repairs.

@%egﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁzggw =

Slide Shaft

EBHEE
¢ 4x ¢ 4.8x10.8mm

Collar
EREREHR

Bearing ¢ 4x d 5.1x1.6mm

¢ 4x ¢ 7x2.5mm

Tail Pitch

Bellcrank Mount Socket Button

Head Screw
FEEAT AR

REEEEE

Socket Button

Head Screw

FEBEAT AR
#0-80x4mm

(F&E2.1mm)

, ACAUTION
x B

Aim tail rotor hub at
the concave of the
tail rotor shaft and
apply thread lock on
the set screw.

FEHESE T R fE e 5
BULDZIL S F - SETESR AL
RIRAK LR -

Bearing

Any slight binding on control link may
flight. Please be note while tightening

please adjust the ball link and make sure it is operating smoothly.
Apply suitable amount of T43 on the thread.

EZGIESRLHTS  SMENIRE - S ERREENSR @ BTSN M2x6m HE
RS - RRESESIRRTBIREAER - LEREE T43 BHBEE -

&CAUTION
x B

affect tail action during
M2x6mm collar screw,

After complete the tail
rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates

smoothly.
EiEEBAETRERTERR R
EREEEIE -

13




N 7
[ T © [ (O) |
Socket Screw Socket Screw Washer
BERA7 AR (M2.5x6mm) x 4 EEREEM (M2x18mm) x 2 =T
Q:u @ ( $ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 1
2 Nut Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
M2.5 B E8108 x 1 EETERT SR RIRH(T2.6x10mm) x 1
@\C-I P © | s
/> Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
: == 7 F£(T2x161 2

?all Link Boom Support Bridge \ FRRATR ST Smim) )
BiFE x 2 Foam Tape

450L BB

(6x13x1mm) x 6 ) When assembling into the tail boom,

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
RS RS MR EEEETAS (RHE) -

-

ACAUTION
Tz B

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REZHERMBEURZEER  FREEER
SRHESHE LR - SR T3 RIRER
B EL -

Already assembled
by factory, please
note to check
again.

ST+ BHUE
THRESR -

Tail Boom Brace Set
BEXEMA

Rudder ControlRod

ERizsER BRgem Suppalg Before assembling, To=EN
® 2.1x ¢ 4x380mm Bridge (L) 5 please wrap the tail
boom with a scotch tape

Ball Link

Boom Support
Bridge(U)
EBXEREERS (L)

please apply some oil on the surface,to

make it smooth during the assembling
and keep it vertical with the torque tube

for smooth rotation.
BAREANT @ INRREESH - UBRREIEEA

When assembling
the tail boom,
please aim at the
fixing hole ¢ 3.
BAREEHIRIY
ZEEE 0 3E@EIL

BETILEEEHNHRTES ' REWDEHE -
. Torque 1;ube
Tail Boom - Socket Button Head ke
Self Tapping Screw
REA2mm . Em AR
T2x16mm e
Horizontal Stabilizer -

KRR’

Mount (Upper)

M2.5 Nut
M2.5 J5 7R IR0

J Metal Stabilizer

Mount (Lower)
EEKEREENE

M2x18mm

KPREELE o

Socket Screw
BEIZEAT AR

Vertical Stabilizer

Mount
E5EEE

470 Vertical
Stabilizer

ERIBIRERA (T) S

(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
to avoid the mount

slipping.
ey pauKinany
M2.5x6mm Socket Button Head (qhﬁténé?gi)?agﬁ '

Self Tapping Screw
FEBEA T EERURH
T2.6x10mm

Boom Support

Bridge Foam Tape Ball Link
450L Bz B EIRR
6x13x1mm

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE [@Bi#isiREEMESE

ACAUTION
x X

The wider side of trapezoid
shape imprinted on support
bridge need to face forward.
EXEIREER L, BREETREE
EEE

Boom support bridge foam
tapes need to be attached to
the slots in top and bottom of
450L boom support bridge.

450L EXIFIREER L NUIIE, BF
RO 450L BxZi8 IR -

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the bearing side or may
cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontaily.
EEP)\Q\!CAH@BEKE]EH:‘:_‘%MQDEJ: » 5 CA ;’Hﬂﬂ%zﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ@@ﬁ-ﬁﬂ P BAREALR ' EEDHABEINRRKL
Eigd - FRME S RELRET RO RRB T TRAREPATEH -
. : Neutral Point Bearing
g‘;foz?nr?n i?ﬁ'?’lﬁf %;gnr lépe \T{l-l'-be ?ﬁ 8x3mm T Tub
> IMIZ orque Tube
: | %J ST R
0 7
DY X« P % f Y C — 1
7 ll | 7 /
Tube Front I éo{éq;sxgem;(ug?e Evaiiasietae Tuee End
Al i 0 5.5x11.25x8mm Eim
Spray Silicone Oil Inside The Tail Boom Bearing Trim 10~15mm
PS8 #EIRIB10~15mm

14




470HB
®@ cfE)m © (W

Canopy Mounting Bolt Socket Button Head Self
HHIREEEH (M2.5x28.5mm) x2 Tapping Screw
FEEAASBUR

@ GNW (T2.6x8mm) x 2

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
FEBEATEBERUR
(T2.6x6mm) x 2

| 470HT6
(o

Socket Screw

EFREA7TTERH
(M2.5x6mm) x 4

' \\  4.75x8.18mm >~
Y
" Socket Button e
Socket Screw Head Screw 9
BISEA AR ;’;P?I?ﬂﬁ%%ﬁaﬁ -
> x4mm "
Mz 5x6mm p n? I \T Socket Button Head Self
D4BF | | Tapping Screw
(9 Servo Horn
T2.6x10mm

Socket Button Head Self D4BF {ZiR%E
{4

Tapping Screw
FEEATAERURM

470HT7 T2.6x6mm

@ H Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Screw

X EEATEE IR
Washer T2.6x8mm
E==5])

(& 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 1

© (e

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw

470HZ2

‘@

M2 Nut

M2 1248 x 1

(o
Linkage Ball A

IXERA(M2x3.5)( $ 4.75x8.18mm) x 1 Self Tapping Screw

© (o

Socket Button Head Screw
FHEEAT AR (M2x4mm) x 1

© (o

Socket Button Head

FEREANABRIRM (T2x8mm) x 2 |

470L Anti Rotation Bracket
ATOL+ZFREWAR

HERBEERE

P

\\\
Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
IREAM2x3.5) "~

DS455M 2 {FfR33

)
v, Use the outer second hole.
Canopy Mounting Bolt ABMIISIMUSE = FUAL

LEENA SO R \\K

DS455M Dlgital Servo ® 2.6x ® 5.8x0.6mm

Washer
L)

HEEN 7T ERIRA(T2.6x10mm) x 1 TS MOt 5.Weight/ =5 :20g
o

ERREEEE

DS455M Digital Servo:

1.1520 i s standard band /1520 |1 s F5ERLT
2.Stall torque/ #jH1# /) :2.2kg.cm(6.0V)

3.Motion speed/ Bj{E5ZfE :0.05sec/60° (6.0V)
4.Dimension/ R :23 x 12 X 31.3mm

2.9kg.cm(8.4V)
0.04sec/60° (8.4V)

Main Gear Case

Apply Grease | EE CFUTION

ol e © 12x ¢ 25.1x13.5mm Slant Thread Az

One-way Bearing Shaft l\{lain Drive Gear 121T | Original manufactory packages
BEHEE MEER 1217 contains product already assembled,

& 6x ¢ 8x24.8mm

Cross Screw
MEE+F 4Rt
M2x4mm

One-way Bearing
Hea
» 8x ¢ 12x10mm

Already Assembled
EEA

Character Side Faces Down

470HB7 NEUNFEHT
@ D

Cross Screw
MEE+=248 74 (M2X4mm) x 7

Bearing

(i

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
lock when fixing a metal part.
R RSB SEREERTA (BB -

please

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
REZHEHBENREHER  FEBESR
SIBHEDHE LB - FEE T43ATRER
fagyEEBmE L -

confirm every screw is firmly

Cross Screw
M+
M2x4mm

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear
s, ESEE)EEE 104T

Main Drive Case
EEENRE

15



470HHA1 When tightening the main blade fixing
screw, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tighten, or it may cause the

= =
Main Blade Fixing Screw damage of main blade holder and resuit
SHENERR IR in danger.
EHETREBHBIRESRERT - BRI
© [Tm BETRRRESE - RO BIHRE -

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
RN R =B RIERRE TS (IRME) -

&CAUTION
= B

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

Socket Collar Screw
EEAEBHERL (M2.5x12mm) x 1

Socket Collar Screw 380 Carbon Fiber Blades | any plastic part.
@ @]] EEA AR E R 380 =L TR FEEZHLFEOENSSEES  SEEER
M2.5 Nut M2.5x12mm TIPSR B8 o 2T E T43 RaRE(E

please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

M2.5 5 F24R18 x 1 AWBBHEE -
/
470HZ3 470HZ21
( N
@ M2.5 Nut o
M2.5 5 ER4R08 470 Linkage Rod(A)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.1) 470 MR A( M2x16mm)x 3
EHE (0.1) ’ —~
470 Linkage Rod (A) Cl <
A K
(9 81x.¢ 8 0.1 mmjxt Approx. 36.5mm x 3 @‘/-I
470 iE18(A)£J36.5mm x 3 600 Ball Link
[~ gl 600;E1FFE x 6 J
L

Main Shaft Spacer(0.2) i 9 i

RS (0.2)
L (¢ 6.1x & 9 x 0.2mm)x2

Linkage Rod (A)
B2 (A)

| 470HB7 |
© [—m

Socket Collar Screw
BEEATEBERK
(M2x12mm) x 1

Please add a main shaft
spacer if necessary.

RBERINBREHRBSS
$6.1x ¢ 9x 0.1mm
¢ 6.1x ¢ 9 x 0.2mm

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear mesh to ) )
approximately 0.1mm to avoid excess power consumption 4
motor burnt due to overload.

DENRIBHHURSMEBRSEAS 0.1mm BE - BRERSIFE
MENBARNFESHENNBEE - RETVEBUARTERER -

[HAZHO10XXW ]

470L Swashplate Leveler
470L +SRITIES

Optional Equipment
)10

Horizontally Level
K

Swashplate
+FE

ACAUTION
x X

While using Flybarless system, please use the
swashplate leveler to calibrate swashplate.
Adjust the length of servo linkage rod to make
sure the swashplate is leveled before start
setting up to ensure the gyro provides the

best performance.

ERETERR - BHRVERATSTREEIRNETFR
HEARFEEEE @ BRIFEEIKEAE - FER
\N%EEEQE ERTRERRRITEEEIRERR - )

e Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set
. MEEHE

Socket
Collar Screw

p  EEANSBERM
M2.5x12mm

Please do not over tighten, a over tighten may
cause the autorotation tail drive gear deformed.
ALCEEHRIEMENT  BEMRZENERIEER -

Gt |

e

L [ D

g Wwith lower edge of pinion gear. This will ensure

The lower edge of main gear need to be lined up

smooth meshing, and avoid interference between
pinion's base and main gear which can lead to
unusual wear.

FHEE MRWEELFESEE NGOKTUIE » A0 REte{RESTR{EED
IR - BRREFEREGN AN TEREEESTHES -

16




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 3SExf#EkEE

ACAUTION
..

[=]
[=])

Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction

manual at Align website.

EZHFMNRERFRAFEZE|THUBEETH °
http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

TR TR W T 7 7‘7"’,,"11“_7 R ¥ T T i ; RET M W B #”y
AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS  MIGROBEAST PLUSGTSZ57318 |

any position of helicopter.

LEDIERIBMREMTRESM :

Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction choicescan be installed on

Microbeast PLUS 28BN E/5ARE » TURKREHBNET —BUE -
THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

| [

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED
Status-LED [2/8#*  Flashing Purple Status-LED 1852 Flashing Red
Status-LED 18 Status-LED &
REm AR
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue = “Status LED Y
Status-LED B4 Flashing Blue Status-LED {S8& ~ Flashing Red/Blue\,
o Status-LED JSEEE@RT/E | Status-LEDf8 }
ron ;
wmEnm P *Factory Setting * LEERE u \\ ﬂg@g@m’*
o~ <X
S
\ 1‘
U = e
P g5l
(g //“’J-\"f' Vi ()
Nl
- ~—
< [
RCE-BL50X
Brushless ESC
RCE-BL50X
RAIE SRR

Api:ly a small amouni of T43 threa
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
KSR S I IR PR M TA3 (IRARES)

E X

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FETHEHORNREEETR  AEEER
BRASTHR IR - BB TR AIZRER
g BBHRL -

Microbeast PLUS
lybarless System(Postition#2)
BPERRAMR(UHE2)

Foam Tape

Foam Tape
plak i

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System(Postition#1)
B ERAS (IE)

17



BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION

Compatible Battery/ s th
6S 22.2V 1,400mAh to 1,900mAh.

Max battery size

While drawing out the
battery, pull this latch
to allow the battery to
slide out along the rail.
TR - FEEHII0E
LFHIEZ89MBE -

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click" is heard
to make sure the battery mounting
plate is latched.
HEENEERESTHNENEAZHL "1

OEMEMRARY E"BE  FTHETERFARE-
125mm ’@ "
45mm

i X

Please attach the hook & loop tape to narrow side of battery.
EiNoFNBESNRET °

Use the included hook & loop strap to fix tli'e,\battery in place.
Start the strap 1cm below the battery mounting plate, go down
along the battery until it wraps around completely. The end of the

g:gttééyﬁMount :-IHookkar(;;i Loop Tape strap also needs to be 1 cm away. from the battery mounting plate.
i 00OKe! i soltl B MO LR Y
& RS () D RRAEREE S - RO 1 AR,
Hook and Loop Tape ;::E;ﬂ?EE’FE_.EE%w- &&ﬁ%ﬁmtﬁ HRIRS = ;lf\gl;?ve
Fu > A cmabove
'fy'\ »
BEADS (HER) = ARALE
Battery A \ = gHooAl.(. and Loop Strap
L LHHN : O mis
CANOPY ASSEMBLY ALIGN
Canopy Nut
9 AEALE
{
~N
S S
TR -.—«\
L , 2

Canopy
BES

Using the included foam tape on battery mount
will effectively reduce vibration of canopy.

LRENMBRBEERENE  EBUEBEKREZRET -

=

18




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION S RiEEEREEN™

RCE-BL50X Motor
Brushless ESC ™=
RCE-BL50X
ERIERERS

. Rudder control rod %l#_g(gégder
> Tail servo Approx. 412mm x 1

7 RAtRRS IR B4 412mm x 1

le 363mm "
i 383mm &

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL  EF&ERAHREHR

-

T e S,
MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, mt;s(t and cdmpatibl‘efwi,th ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so-on, please refer toiflight and setup instruction in
this manual. 3 /

| » Y
B 2 \

ALIGN ESF#{#F MICROBEASTPLUS EREE R » E}%EALIGNEﬁ-f&%;EE#(EEﬁi v @E&'&; N %E)Eﬁiﬂﬁfif'ﬁ VEREEMR
USER NOTICE @miz=s |
e - a V\ . \

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter wi‘,,th‘g:&‘t.uﬂsing ALIGN standard equipment, including
= = electronic equipment & blades...etg, ]ileja§e'maiga sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If there is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICﬁOBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instruction. )
3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
_voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure
" to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to
.prevent any unforeseen danger.

12255 \ BEEAVE SRS » F0FE(ER ALIGN SR (SEFEMN « TREE) - FEVEEEHRERARTENNHBED - URREE
(ERE O HERR . BHEFARER MICROBEAST PLUS HD BEFERAMK (EER) @ MERRRE  BEMNENETR -

Z.MICRbBEAST’PLQS/HD B 8% E » &% » SR BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD E/5535E -

3EEEFEY  THNBRE 8%  BUNBREFRMENNERESE  TITHAR - NTESAHSTRESMNE - SERTIELE
FBES  HILRGRESZHSEMSI AR -

to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especially you are upgrade
from version V3.2.X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS B PEHAMR - LEKERAEZRINIRE - MBI LIEFZEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDERE? © BFEH RN
ARBERHAD - BOMEEIARMRERDESEMAE - FREMORSIUFHEREE - LEEDEE V32X ARE Va.xx  BHEUEA
TERAZEOREDLE  UREBRMSHIEX - RIEREZDIHSRBVI.2 XK VA2IRERRAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed

. instruction manual at Align website.
ERHMNRERIFRAREERTHEE TS MICROBEAST PLUS
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ A M R 7S T LR BT

l?ptional Equipment
EER

19




PARTS IDENTIFICATION smms@E

LMICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM &EFEMHAH

=SET Button

Status LED —————-I [————&@E

W= ‘ AUGCN] g:;', % ; :g:g E::%;% C?clic Gain'
[» | J1500001 l:‘;@ gzg o ,1@_% Direct Cylic
Sensor Port H: & St = J Tall Bynanie

mEEE0

‘ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM ET&@RAFETEE

b

AILERON ESC

ELEVATOR

Receiver THROTTLE
e RUDDER
GYRO

PITCH

Ea

Orange 18

Brown & N 00— L

@)
MICROBEAST

28R%E

¥

'CH1 . GH2 WCH3  RUD
Servo Servo Servo Servo
ARSE, @RS GRS GRS

E E For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
= then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

FlERAI 0 BIBBEQR Code EHFEMICROBEAST

EI PLUSEREEE -

ACAUTION
E X

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDE R & B R R(BE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If there is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

T BIEWOVEFRI - IFEREALIGN RERM (SBFEH « TRRSE) - BRUEEENHSRNEEI0HSED - 1%
REEBER - REAE - ZHEFRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD EREEAG (i802) - NIEERRAE « BREMRNBEIR -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD {£F8 « 327F + 1543 - 3538 MICROBEAST PLUS HD =/5:R68 -

20



SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT fEREEER B

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor

running during the setting.

WIER TR ESE « 2 tBECTRBITIEITIRIME -
EE ATREER  REAEAFERERAAEERERNESRREL  NRBREHBREMRESR -

Following the servo configuration diagram onright, plug the
servos to Gyro.

FBRBEBETNARSISE © #IIRSBIEZCRE -

L
-))
\g WA =%,
Front Q\..l[‘( 2
WEEAE N
CH3 Servo
CH3{FR=
CH2 Servo
CH2{3fR28

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
§E inf

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the tra_:;isiqitteig,-’t{h@\q set the:géin switch on the transmitter and the gyro to
non-head lock mode, or disable gain completely. Aftém%\etti_;\g fhfg’g‘(ansmlttqg:,C'onnect the helicopter power and proceed
with rudder neutral point setting. RS o '

y s, e iy

Note : When connecting to the helicopter power, please cjé_hnot touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail control pushrod. Tail pitch slider
should be halfway on the tail output shaft. This will be th"§ standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting,
set the gain switch back to heading [ock\mode, with g@in‘at around 70%.

ZHBRAICRERESHEARBEZRN g FNRERRERESRTE FHAERA" AR REREHE - RARRERARELER
HBIR - BT ETERPILRRE ‘ 5

IE ERIERMERFEZEDERBIE NN BEE  SVRESARENS RARERARGRENMOE - RRRENERCRER
BRESNORUE  BASERRPUSIE  RERME  IREHERER" BERNT0% LS5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING Eomgs= || || HEADLOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO Rfissenma e
After the gyrois eﬁable and under non-head lock mode, To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
correct setting photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
middle position, please adjust the length of rudder control clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
rod to trim. the gyro to"REVERSE".

RREEBE TEHTERNT, EARBERPiItchRFEEERES [RIRBRESORER  STRESRFGERS  ELARBEERIE
o - - : B EORBURARREL BERA HHEL -

SR PitchZHERBPISEARRRMERNRERELE -

Approx. 4mm

l ! ‘4— #J4mm Tail Servo Horn
|| EERES

=l

Trim Direction For
Tail Servo Horn.
ERRBBESD

Tail Moving Direction
Tail Case Set 2=yl
e

21



ALIGN

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

EheRIRFEEHPIRE

(/4

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRRITIEL
Throttle Pitch
BP9 B35
100%High Speed .
5 e +9~+11
4 85%
it 3 |65%~70%Hovering +5
Stlck Position at HighIT hrottle1 00%/Pitch+9 ~+11° B5%~-T0% (215
=3%/BP9100%/Pitch+9°~+11 2 40%
0% Low Speed e
1 . MER 2~0
: +5 100% :
% 1 85% , |
P ainl | i
@’*W\. 85% === ! ! :
e - | ! |
I - e P T 40% L= : ; :
‘m% E—— ] i i | E
Stick Position at Hovering/Throttle 65%~70%/ Pitch+5 ~+6 | il | i
IS SR/ HP65%~T70%/Pitch+5'~+6" ; i ik J' I
2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve Hoverlng Fllght)
O EBRIVSPIER
-2'~0 A ‘-._
\ N - N
1Y B 3
\ .
Er— L ID[E 1‘*SPORT FLIGHT |
Stick Posmon at Low/T hrottle 0%/Pitch -2'~0" ¥ ‘ Throttfe Pitch
ISR EHPS0%/Pitch -2'~0" A L . 1995
. _ SR i 5 100% +11’
; A 4 85%
Lt 3 80% +5
. 2 85%
5 1 90% -5
100% :
90% |
85% . !
80% T E E
o
Stick Position at it High/TROMIET00% Pitch+11 N
%&@EIEF?'lOO%/PItchi»ﬁ : | 1 | 1
! ' 1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
0 ZEPARATIRIVHPIHER

| IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |

Stlck Position at Mlddle/T hrottle 90%/Pitch 0° Throttle Pitch
11205 /8PI90%/Pitch 0° ﬁPﬁ/ o i
100% Hi g
5 100%319 +1
90% Middle .
3 90%c5 o
100% L .
1 100%150 ¥ -1
100% :
= . 85~95%----------—== i §
Stick Position at Low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-11" !
EIERAHPI100%/Pitch-11 ! E
1. Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees. i i
E B | 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter flight duration ! i
and poor motor performance. ‘ | | |
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to 1 3 5
increasing the pitch too high. Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
1. IREE(Pitch)iB{TI24U 25 1 BRRITRIVEPIER
2. BARIRPERTE © SYHENERATOSRIEIE -
3. HNHREURSEENRELT © BRIZIEFHAMEE -

22



RCM-BL470MX (1800KV/2818) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE

rEINgEeER ALIGN

RCM-BL470MX (1800KV/2818) MOTOR  RCM-BLAOMX (1800KV/2818) BRISE

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology available
today. It features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The 470MX utilizes an 8-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled Ndfeb
extra strong magnets that traditional magnets cannot compare to. Also included is a high temperature, wear-resisting, low friction,
double ZZ high efficiency bearing. The 470MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
delivering high torque to RC models.

BSER N ERERARHSROERNSE  RERRRNEE KA 128085 - S ENSTURBRESRIRNNBHSAES - FLSEWB0Y
2Z BEVEAETMERE  BRE  BNR BRET - RIETHPNIENAEREN—RE -

| SPECIFICATION RY##

- .
[>ed
=3
< A
B
s A
_EaN
KV KV{&| 1800KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage ‘ B A\ TR
Stator Diameter TEFINE| 28 mm Stator Thickness N ETEk Eh'mgn
Stator Arms B 12 Magnet Poles "”Xm@@m 8
5 e P vt 2t BN
[ W
Max Continuous Current SAFHESBT| 40A y i N‘!axInstantanedusGurrentﬁkﬂﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ: 60A(2sec)
h - g )
— L
Max Continuous Power  SAIFHEINE| 890W N 1300W(2sec)

A0

ZM@)&!}[EtantaneousPower SAEENE

Dimension

Shaft ¢3.5xss.¢x§1:1'r\m{| | Wei

=8| Approx.120g

&

TP
Al

1. 5V~8.4V step-less adjustable BEC output allows custom voltage setting to 1.

match servo specification.
2. BEC output utilizing switching power system, suitable for 7.4-22.2V (25-6S) Li 2.

~N o o bh W

o

10. The throttle has more than 200 step resolution that provides great throttle

battery,with continuous current rating of 3A, and burst rating of 6A.

. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quick throttle response.

. Include soft start and governor mode.

. Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and simple installation.

. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance.

. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently on the

market.

. Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run with all kinds of brushless motors.

provide stable power source.

response

and control.

SPECIFICATION RY##f§: |

0 N o a A

5V~8.4V XTI BECHL  TRAM BRI
HEAEOEEETRESE -

BECH AIRIFER RN BIRR  ERAT4~
22.2V(2S~6S)E2E  FHEMBRIA + BERI6A -

. %Eﬁﬁ[&ﬁ?ﬁi?ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ  EENVAHBIRIEFESHE

. B4ERE) R Govener Mode ERIVAE
. BBFE/ -

RERE  RRREESS -
BHHA R TERBESS

. BEESY  TIHEMEL 98% BiKRIRE -

RIS RE 0 BREE  EO - A8 HNER

RISEEESIES
. The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capacitor in order to 9.

THERHIZADH Low ESR EENEHRES
RiBREERZIBEN

10. SHPSE 200 FRIA FARATE - BABBUZIBPIRAA -

Model | Continuous Current| Peak Current BEC Output Dimension Weight
R Frid BEE BECHH RY 8
Output voltage: 5-8.4V step-less adjustment
S0k 70A Continuous current 3A; Burst current 6A ABA2 T BT 629
RCE-BL50X 8 B 5V~ 8 AVEER T B X .
A2 ERISHE3A - BHRE6A

23




WIRING ILLUSTRATION zE&rES

Red
#L BL Speed 2~6S Li-Po
Brushless Motor Blue Controller
— aame E FRRS

Throttle Signal

Black :
= (Receiver)
SBPIEASR(EULEE)
1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current 1. FRESAERABRETHBIEARGERT -
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~10 pole in/outrunner brushless motors. 2. TERELN: TAE+HBANSFERRIRTE -

3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole — 190,000 rpm ; 6 pole — 63,000 rpm. z §;’E§E§i§;§2@2\_/’ ;Qo,ggol-r.p;n;ﬁﬁj—* 63,000rpm -
4. Input voltage: 7.4V ~ 22.2V(2~6S Li-Po) - AR :7.4V-22.2V(2 ~ 6S Li-Po)

NOTE : 1. When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the ER . RERBEFIREERER - IEERTRSBIBARER «
accelerative peak current will increase. 2. 32 Switching BEC » ZRIFHERFWNRRFED
2. To minimize possible radio interference induced by switching Scm D EEUEBRELIE S T REINGS (RAERBIETEN
power system, BEC should be installed at least 5cm away from 2.4GRiRINEE) -
the receiver. The use of 2.4G receiver is recommended.
FUNCTIONS Z&uss |

1. Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.

2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing. Generally, 2 pole motors are
recommended to use low timing, while 6 or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing gives more power at the expense of
efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing the timing in order to prevent overloading of battery.

3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection. The default setting is
high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery (25~86S). This option will
prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the quideline for setting the Battery Protection option.

3-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-When the voltage of single cell drops to 3.2V, the first step of battery protection
mode will be engaged by the ESC resulting in reduced power: The pilot should reduce the throttle and prepare landing. If the
voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the second step of battery protection modewill be engaged resulting in power cutoff.
(*Note 1) For 22.2V/6cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be approximately 25.2V.

According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery

First step protection: 3.2V x 6cell=19.2V

Second step protection: 3.0V x 6cell= 18V

When the voltage drops to 19.2V, the power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 18V, the power will be cut off.

3-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voltage of single cell drops
to 3.0V, the first step of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of smgle cell drops to 2.8V, the second step of
battery protection will be engaged. (*Note 1)

Note 1: Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the option 4-1.
Note: this option is only suitable for a fully charged battery pack in good working condition.

4. Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.

Normal Airplane Mode is usedfor general airplanes and gliders. When flying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1 Mode,
or Helicopter 2 Mode. Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and Governor Mode.

5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.

The default setting is "quick speed”. Use this option to adjust the setting according to flight character. For example, setting at
Medium or Quick speed for 3D and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the accelerative peak
current and power expense will increase.

6. BEC output voltage setting: 5V~8.4V step-less adjustment.

This option allows custom voltage setting. Default setting is 6.5V; please adjust the voltage according to the specification of
the servo (speed and resistance). Prior to entering the setup mode, a voltmeter needs to be connected to the power inlet of the
receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position from low (5V)
to high (8.4V).

7. Thermal Protection: When the ESC temperature reaches 80° C for any reason, it will engage the battery protection circuit,
reducing power to the ESC. We recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air flow and ventilation.

8. Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turns on the ESC, it will automatically detect the transmitter signal. The ESC will
emit a confirmation tone and enter normal operation mode if the throttle is set to the lowest position. If the throttle position is at
full throttle, it will begin to enter Setup Mode. If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC will emit an alarm and not enter
into user mode for safety precautions.

9. Aircraft Locator: If the aircraft should land or crash in an unexpected location and become lost, the pilot can enable the
Aircraft Locator Option. The aircraft locator option is engaged by turning off the transmitter. When the ESC does not receive a
signal from the transmitter for 30 seconds, it will start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm will aid the pilot to
locate the aircraft. This option will not work with a PCM receiver that has SAVE function enabled, or with low noise resistant
PPM receivers.

1. RERE: =BREEDRERE | MRS | 28E
2. EBRE: CEREEIREER PER | BES

EQEH%&%}?% @u&/\@l«xtﬂﬁﬁz‘iﬁJ%L'_@#ﬁiﬁ]%é REBEES  SREZFEMRES - TiSEAREADES - VAN ERERISE—RERP
€5 SRERENRES  IREARERDES - AMEACAZESIRERE  BaTnls YEBIRTEE -

THRETERT : “RIBEDR Li-lon « Li-Po SH I TRFE/ DI TRRE

ERRELSELBRRE ; LINESESAEMEARTHA) cell (2~ 6S) * PRIHEBZHITHONBRE - UERRANEERAEMERTHE
T UTAREBZER

3-1 Li-lon/Li-Po S& - BRRREE : HETES cell B2 3.2VIF - THSWIE —MRIRE & EEHRINEDE - HIFERSMEISBPIN » EHES © M
cell SR FFEREEEE]3.0VISRISENS —IERRE - TRIRKIBHME (G 1: EE4-1EE"—BRRBER " TTSHEE ZRERIRE) - §l: U—BER
22.2V beell BEZAIRMS 22.2V 2B M7 TEAT 25.2V » WA BECPUZEEHIE R 6cell 2T -

24




£ —PEERIREE 3.2Vx6cell=19.2V
SEFEER(RIE :3.0Vx6eell=18V EEMIZE19.2VEF - ENHSRRNIEDET - BREER18VISRIR2RFIB DEE -

3-2 Li-lon/Li-Po - BRXREE : [F]3-1 JASERET + (B2 cell BRRZEE3.0VES - SRIENE—FERIRE - Scell BIZEZ2.8VITRIEE _RRE(ZT) - X
B LEEEEARTRE - BVRERESH -
4. RISIENERE : ZERTVRIED S  —MRBRERI/ ERHRI 1/ SRR 2

Egg RSB - BRER—REES - ERRESRETREEEREN1 | REEREE - AEF R 2: REEMI R Govener Mode
Ex BE °

. EF?&F“:_F‘EQE =RBEDRIRE/ DR/ RF
BREEA"RE"HPIRERE @ IR HERSRABIIRTRERIEEEARE - HIi03DRFERZI D EFRRITIFIRERPENRE * £3)
73 RESNRE « B - BRIBRSBFIRERER - NZREEREEERSTTIBANETE -

6. BECHIHZ BT :5V~8.4VEEER T :
ANIDRE k{ﬂfiﬁ?%@ {JsXEBECHILTER » MI8TER6.5V » EFE%‘?fRﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁBﬂfﬁﬁ@Fﬁﬁﬂgﬁﬁ(Efgﬁiﬂﬂ)Eﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ EALLIE
SXERD Y Eaf"bﬂ% RS NN T RIG (08 1) » BUSESHMBENEE » REFLUSPIHZRNUBSKREALER / BFIBIERER
5% ' RER8ARY  KENERETYRBEFNUBETRE -

7. RERE: %E&@T RRZZEFTHAARBHELEICRE LFZ 80 CHF - TRSHEMBERE - MEHHENMEPE - BHRGSLRBEERBAZRIALZ
E  UREEHAERREBUGEER  NESATEIRENE -

8. AP REIREETIRE ""EH%%B%E&EEEEB% RASEHEWRHR2RE - URFFHWBPIRBRRER  ARBRRSHEBEARERDN - FEER
THY QHSEETREREE

9. BMTHRE  ERMIPEEREBRREENBREUL - ERSTIERATHNE - ETSRERICREEWHSHR - SETR=TURERERLETES © A
I - WIDRERNERRRE T SAVEINEEZ PCMIZIH - SUMFEIEZ PPM ZUNHE -

The voltmeter needs to be connected to any un-use inlets
"+" and "-" to measure the selected voltage.
RERREZEIE-—FREF/BEN"+HR"-"l  UBAMBENTH -

Voltmeter
| BEBR

Receiver
ESE

RCE-BL50X Brushless ESC
RCE-BL50X #EfIERF=RE N

Wllustratuon
(mﬂ

NOTE : Certain servos are designed to work with high voltage while other servos are designed forlqwetvolta e.
To avoid damage to servos, please follow the servo's factory specification to determine thépmﬁe! voltage setting.

AR BRARSTESHENSE TR BERMERSRREHE - ﬁi%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%%ﬁiﬁ°
SETUP MODE &EE&5\

1. Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please refer to the user manual of your radio
system. The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal plns to the brushless motor. Before you turn on the transmitter,
please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Proceed to connect the battery to the ESC.

You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enterthe SETUP MODE.

2. Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode incIudes six. setlmgs. Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery Protection,
Aircraft, Throttle Response Speed and BEC output voltage. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick in the
highest, middle,and lowest positions for each setting. For example, first brake setting (Hard): move the stick to the highest
position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick in the middle position.

1 EAREER BRSNS EPI Channel B - AEZSERAELRICELTAZERTM  BELSEQIRSESE  BUNB 2 BrIRSH
RS  EZREHPIRE - ARERSEER. SREBREEETE - EARERNE ' RESEREENZRTEE - FSTEIVRERIREA -
2. HEBRPZHE: RERALSENERE * HRATE - KSEES  THRE  RRER | BPIRMEEER BEC HEERERE - FHASHESIESR
DEEZER - B EREPSe=—RaE SEAEBPIEIRZE b TMUBERATHEREE - fII0: HEREN - BPIEREERS  AIRERSH
& EAET Iﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁqﬂfﬁ AIRERPIES -

Throttle Position | Low Middle High
Mode - g
BEER 7 HRSER & P 5
Brake @ Brake Disabled(1-1) Soft Brake(1-2) Hard Brake(1-3)
HEHRE . EANES (1-1) HitAE (1-2) BHE (1-3)
Electronic Tlrrﬁng Low-timing(2-1) @ Mid-timing(2-2) High-timing(2-3)
EERE {EiER (21) PIES (2-2) HER (2-3)
Battery Protection |@ High Cutoff Voltage Protection(3-1)Middle Cutoff Voltage Protection(3-2) .
THRETEERE BELBERE (1) PELTERE (3-2)
Aircraft Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1) @ Helicopter 1 (Soft Start)(4-2) Helicopter 2 (Soft Start+ Governor Mode)(4-3)
RiREIRE —RRTRE /BB (4-1) EFHHERT 1(EEEAE)(4-2) B30 2( 1288 +Govener Mode ERIJHE )(4-3)
Throttle Response Speed Standard(5-1) Medium Speed(5-2) ® Quick Speed(5-3)
BrIREEERE (EERE) R (51)(1) P& (5-2)(P) R (5-3)()
BEC Output Voltage
BEC i BERRE 5.0V ®6.5V 8.4V
Note: “@" Default Setting Chart A
#: 0 RTEEREE =A

ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION FE{ERE

Ensure the throttle stick is at the lowest position. Connect battery power to ESC Current Settings lnd_l_cator Beeps
Switch on transmitter. BRBEIER  FEFSRT AEERENESRT
IREE  HPIBEERRER  ERENERRFERN First mode sound (Brake)

Second mode sound (Timing)
Third mode sound (Battery protection)
Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)

Fifth mode sound (Throttle response speed)
J” 'h J” ;ﬁo&%rs%%sound No sound for BEC output voltage
N F-BEIESRTFD
‘ DD trnemitr E_GErgSEnER)
®OI® DD detected sound F-EEAYEISET BHRE
DD SMEEAESET REEn)
R ] A : EREBERISET BHRBER
1) [ 2 B secazgsrgngsan

25




CURRENT SETTINGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION Bt e@siening

First Beep Group Brake Status Second Beep Group Electronic Timing Third Beep Group Fourth Beep Group Aircraft Status Fifth Beep Group Throttle
F-E8T RERBRBET F£_@Es ERRERERE Battery protection Cutoff _ FMESES RERIRERERT Response B
=Low timing F=EET WHRERERERT STESE POREREERREST
j\ = Brake disabled (apply to 2 pole inrunner mators) = High cutoff voltage j\ =Normal airplane/Glider s
= e ={EEs @S28NATHD protection =—BRE/AAE ) ;F; a
) ) =Softbrake I e TR tors) 5 e, Jyheicomet et st Medium speed
_ " @ (apply to 6 pole in/outr unner motors] = Middl toff volta =7 1 ) =|
S - s T i o D = wade cuot vtage EZ8ET1 EHDE i o
= Hard brak High timing =| 2 =Helicopter 2
j\ J\ p = %a;’@m ¢ ‘D ‘h '\ (apply to high power output) R -\ -\ (Soft start + Governor Mode) ) J‘ )\ -Qulck speed
=HER FRRANERL) -mmﬁﬂzraswaé
High-timing/big power/power expense +Govener ModeZi2T)E2)
SERUNERANRAERSE

INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS R\ EEMRE

Normal Airplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1): This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders.

Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-2): This option provides a soft start feature and is applied to Helicopters for Normal, Idle Up 1, or
Idle Up 2 modes. Please note that the sensitivity of the gyro should be set lower when flying in Idle
Up 1 or Idle Up 2 modes if tail hunting (wag) occurs due to higher rotor speed.

—RRBEN(RRS)  BRR-RRBRIEAR -

ERHEN1(21E4-2) - EEERHIEE EERNormal » Idled ~ 1dIe2ERITIR - EHRFIdlet1sildIe2ER N ERBHREMICRETEMND
EBHRR  HWEERICRENRER

EDRIEE -

HELICOPTER 2 MODE (OPTION 4-3):GOVERNOR MODE ER#Em2(254-3) - EFiE

The soft start-up feature allow to fix RPM at assigned level during 3D flight for better flight performance.
1.For Governor Mode, the throttle curve should set between 75%~85%. The motor quI start up when the throttle reaches to
50% or more. The instruction diagram shown as below:
2. If the governor mode cannot fix the throttle amount at assigned level during flight, it allows to i increase the gain value in
option 5 Governor Gain Setting. If there is tracking which means it is too sensitive, please adjust the gain Iower to fix it.

3.If the tail happens to be tracking slightly, please adjust the GYRO gain lower. Under such conditions: wrong gear ratio

combination, poor battery, incorrect GYRO gain setup, and wrong Pitch input, all ofthem will affect the governor mode and
result in drift issue. So please make sure to double re-check the other settings for Governor Mode setup.

EREAEBENY  RERRTRATEERAIETE - SRBORTILEE
1EEEREER  BPIREERR75%~85% 2/ Eﬁﬁxﬁ(‘m%ﬁﬁmg‘ﬁ&?@ﬂ%ﬁ'ﬁiﬁﬁWUMT
2.ERTE - ERMRTES - MEMESEXEBNER - IMUES EE@&E EE@?%JKEB“%IEWF?WEF TEREZRE - MRBRERBUIR

R ROEEREASIEERERE -

INERTHRREDTEMNERRRE - ERERFHEOEE | N B E(EHEE, %)  TORERE - RBEE

o

ETHURARBTRENDRE - EEELRITRROSE %watﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf%ﬁf@#ﬁﬁﬁuw

3

\.
0

GENERAL FLIGHT
—ARARATAR T

EREANE ' PitchiREHER -

| IDLE-UP

85% ¥
Governor Functlon >50% 75% :
Throttle Settings Instruct[on &
EEREXB Pﬁﬁﬁ&m B
| | | | | | | | ‘
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Hovering Flight) Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
FRIEIVHPIER SRRITIRZVBPIR
SETUP MODE &Eaiftieist |
Minimum 4 channel radio is required U} HiSE 59 THITRE
Place tha throttle stick to the Connect battery to ESC p—p—)—_&—}

highest position. Switch on
transmitter.

FTHRTE - BPIEIREIS RIS ER
EARNEIERERT

BRBELTR  REGSAT

Power on entering

ESC will automatically calibrate

‘4‘ » 4 ¥ >

Place the throttle stick to the

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Brake Mode within the 5 tones. A
confirmation sound will play
acknowledging acceptance of

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Timing Mode within the 5 tones.
(Refer to Chart A) A confirmation
sound will play acknowledging
acceptance of selected setting.
RSS2 SRWEEL BYRHRE
REE . HE(@J%%§A1 BRE
BRGETEAYEE

oY
6

MY

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Battery Protection Mode within the
5 tones. (Refer to Chart A) A
confirmation sound will play
acknowledging acceptance of
selected setting.

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Aircraft Mode within the 5 tones.
(Refer to Chart A) A confirmation
sound will play acknowledging
acceptance of selected setting.
IISE 2 SR WWITLL 25 38BPIIE
HK&:& LEERSSRANMBEIR

)

N J\ J‘ ;5:;? ';‘\‘;g‘ the throttle high position. Sound lowest position. ESC will lected setti
B confirms acceptance. automatically calibrate the s o xelng
[~ : ki BEREWE BV throttle low position. Sound g;ﬁmzaﬂgﬁgaggggﬁ’ﬁ
AP REASLE confirms acceptance. Féﬂg Mﬁﬁggéuﬁ
oo L
I
4 NAND
1] B 3N
2=pb=bb=bb=hd M) =pph=pbh=hhp = BRI e i NS =N =AM B N i A P

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Throttle Response Speed Mode
within the 5 tones. (Refer to Chart
A) A confirmation sound will play
acknowledging acceptance of
selected setting.

RSEH2 SRMWEBRNHPYE

RSSH2 S HWEESL35320P912
RET  BEESRSESRADNEREE E BREEE RS EER HEE BEESSSRAGP ‘HFLR = 2EE  REEHSSRABECHY
BET  BREEESEREEER EUE  REEFHEEaNSiE WERE  BSRFGSENESERE
DO SO Y MM
) B JYS) B I 10Y D

Use throttle stick to set preferred
BEC Output Voltage Mode within 5
tones. (Refer to Chart A) A
confirmation sound will play
acknowledging acceptance of
selected setting.
R5SH2 SR WL REBPIE

26




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
LIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYINC

bl it

RiTEMEREHERE

u e VR

g et T

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simul
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders,
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and “Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

and keep practicing until the

EERRRESNSHIENRIZANE  BERERT - BEETINERRONART A —ERFU BL2RELT,  NEEE
FERENE RS  EEEERK FERRT - RESEHQNRE - TANNSE - SEAFEIRRNLEHSERFRIE -

1S ERHMEEIRONS (RRTRAME) - LIgESHONEEESS -
2 BEIRIFERENZEIL(BHENREAROTE) - EREFZHFIS/IE  BIRAS - FHERAERDERTIGRIFON -
JERRTHEZEEEE  AEERZEEIRERR  FiEaEXMEEENESRHIE -

Mode 1 Mode 2

lllustration @7~

<== Move Left
%

Move Right —>
bt

Aileron g/ 2\
-~ RotatLeft p {\\’ota%elght f;?)
; <= Fly Forward ' at;éward —>
—= f 1) E‘jﬁ Y Y
&) [Elevator 7/ 804 e o
e Forwa%'g@Rotate Backward Rotate “,
P “E B
y Ascent
X | - 7
h :
A ‘ Descent
1 '\“ EL o N -Fﬁ
Turn Right
Blie
Turn Left
; e
FLIGHT ADJUSTMENTAND NOTICE  mmessas
] ) - When arriving at the flying field.
- BIEERTIS

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.

©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
OBRERBRHMESSEE?

ORFRANBENBZTLESED °

e v o

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTHESEMBERE - FREROMOER > TSHNEMNEBELTEROEE BEEEE SN T BEBAENAAMIBIRRE

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR mE

il et
CAUTION CAUTION

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

B ERNLTEEEMIERSERNER - AR SIS P ESHEEIERS -

Check if the throttle stick is set at

the lowest position.
ER B IRRERENMIE -

Mode 1 Mode 2

+ Check the movement.
- EfERESR

ON! Step1
First turn on the transmitter.
SCRARIEESTSE

ON! Step2

HEIR

Connect to the helicopter power

©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

OB EtESESRHERBE ?
ORIBHFBRPBIETIERER -

OFF! Step3 ﬁ

Reverse the above orders to turn off.
RIRAS RIS E MK LIIRIEBMER BT -

27




o |

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

BEARBRZNNE L - EREHERNEE FRR2E - BRACANNEBENEEEHAARBSHE LIRS PEETEESR
MAZRBEBE -

ACAUTION
x= B

If swashplate should tilt EI’IOI’ to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
EFAERE ) +TRILACRESBRIORR - E+FEFRERGER - HIFE2ATETBIBEAKRRE » HRKREBINFA LI TIEIRE
IFRAZE | SABWETFRBERKER  RMTSABEEBEBSE » —HILAREEBESQNBE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 SFERICERP—ST ERRARI - B8 L EASHAGENE LGN « HESRERYE -
2.[@SEBBPIERISHIEEL  FEREBEEEL - (RS EHTTIEREE) - \
3GBBERERNINRUMIERBBDEZEENY  IFARESRET2NR— ﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁmﬁﬂ ;= ’Iﬁﬁ/!ﬁ EJMM%&@WE)

A

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pltch is too big. Prease shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch is too small Please Iengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a. e RBETHS NIV EIRRFT TR (PITCH)EA + FBADFCERBIBIE = |
b.je3E 8 FRESIE) iR R R T IREE(PITCH)E/\ » HHRDECERRSIE = |

ACAUTION
x X

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the > Color Mark BiERaciRE0EesE
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
RENNIERBIE ﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%%ﬁ’)maﬁ@ﬁﬁ%&

Incorrect tracking may cause wbrations Please repeat adjustlng the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly allgned After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5-6 when hovering.
FERNER N SEERD) - 5 S BN - ETHNIEETTE -

ERENIE  BFR— FPitchBEEEIEHEAAN+5~6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE AiTlimsess

FORBIDDEN
©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep

your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused

by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

OBRFZRFMENETPHESY - WRIFBESHEEIRS - X EREHE - WRR /AR - BUERERY © 5T BT
1WARLLE - #BRARBEAESREMHIRE - Mo FATBHOHYRASEIS -

&CAUTION
x B

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

OFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORI ER B AFIEERY -

ORTIMOTRE  MUELERBRISSBREMERSES

ACAUTION
iz B

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BREERRIRERTERSRERT

28




©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

OLES MBI  ISIEEBFIEREET - FRRERHBELE | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |
FARNTEEREREBPYERIRIE -

T T T f,u»

'STEP 2 AILERON AND E

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopterin any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1IgI8FRBPIER -
2EERRKET:BHAR/AE/AL/AE  BIEHNREBEE R
ARBERTSESHRHADIIRRMUE -

| A%‘;‘”fg" | ©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing:’ £ 55

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the hellcopter and move your pos;tid“n.hehlnd 10M
and continue practicing. A BT, >

OEEFRHRERBE - BFEBPILEMREE ,..&ﬁiﬂéaﬂﬁuiﬁlﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁéﬁ10"‘Rm%§a *
©fE§§DE§!%?F§E&1’FK:§  BREEERRE ﬁtéjﬁﬁmémﬁEﬁﬁﬁﬁa »

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTIC

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. Lo L y it o

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite directlon to fly back to n‘.s original
position.

1.I1BIEFRIBPIER
2: %Eﬁﬁ#&:ﬁ@ﬁ&% %&&'@ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ?%ﬁﬁﬁ%éﬁﬁ&ﬂ\§|1§$uf

\

-

SiERAl | e

~ - o
P4
55 FENG N
After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on / s \‘/\\
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. / /-’ \
EIRE8 STEP1~3 BfFIET » Tt L BEBNE SEEBNEEARBER I |
T DUBIIRR R - L
©Lou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. %N %ajgfzv the circle /
22 |@ 152 3 \ EE o .

OBRENBIBIRIEHIE - IR IBE/\EE \\ \/,\ \.///&/

~ o

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING |

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4,
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BIRESSTEPI~4ENEIET @ ISEEHESHRABTEEEESTEP1~ - 2 - IFEEFRINECEERIRRE -

29




TROUBLESHOOTING AT PR HEBR

AUGN ///4

Problem
R "

Cause

B &

Solution
£ 3

Blade —— Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | gackingis Off length BEDFCEIEHESE
SR PITCHERRERBARFID
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
Excessive pitch 5 degrees.
FERAIPITCHRS E N =heE itch# + 4~
Headspeed too low REDFCERMMEPitchi) +4-58
FRRBRRE
: : Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low o,
BRSPS R E transmitter (around 60%)
BEEMHRSBPIEIR(060%)
Hover
E253
t DFC ball itch by 4 t
Notstiough piich Adj :gsrees al ank to increase pitch by 4 to
FiEEAIPITCHRIE -
Headspeed too high ﬁgDchEmmihﬂ+4 S
TRRBERS A
Hovering throttle curve is too high Dbcraase throttle curve at hovering point on
B HPIERAR -\ transmitter (around 60%) -
> m&m&mﬁammsgw
Drifting of tail occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set"g Reset hdder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder B RERS \ EREDITE
response when centering rudder A | > Y
stick. - : — b
Rudder | o wwewax_ags wgwsan | Rudd i too low | dd i
Response I@1!§J¢I%EH§ A el udder gyro gain too low ncrease rudder gyro gain
RiCEE BEETEANE . %ﬁﬁﬁ@@gﬁﬁ BIEfRICRERE

Tail oscillates (hunﬂng, or wags)
at hover or full throttle
ERARBPITRRT RO -

Rudder gyi’q gain too high
ERiCIRMERERS

Reduce rudder gyro gain
[BEERICIRERE

-

If above solution does not resolve your Issues please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMTUA LRBER %%ﬁﬁﬁaﬂl§ﬁﬁﬁ'}ﬁﬂﬂﬂ1¥¢ﬂ§ﬁiﬂE‘ﬁ:ﬁmﬁ%&%’@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬂ%ﬁ

30




www.align.com

WWW,

www.align.con

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 18 & fi&:

Length/# 5 &£:755mm

Height/#55:210mm

Main Blade Length/Z= g2 £:380mm

Main Rotor Diameter/F 2 B&X:850mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ZfEe B E&:181mm

Motor Pinion Gear/§ZE&5iH: 11T

Main Drive Gear/{8 &) e585:121T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E5EF) Fi5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/2 2 {5 8)&5:28T

Drive Gear Ratio/g58g{E &) :11:1:3.71

Flying Weight(without battery)/£ & E(‘RSEjth): Approx. 871g

www.align

lign.co

A —

850mm

A
Y

B SEESARIFEHBERILS]

ALIGN CORPORATION ULIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2019.Jan.zscoo722



